The Department did not perform timely reconciliations of actual costs incurred to vendor
payments for the Medicare Part D wrap around benefit program.  Reconciliations for
2006 and 2007 were not performed until 2008.

After performing the annual reconciliation for fiscal year 2006 and 2007, the Department
determined that they overpaid the vendors for monthly Per Member Per Month premiums
totaling $78,911,000 during fiscal year 2006 and 2007.  As a result, the Department
restated the fiscal year 2008 beginning fund balance of the General Fund with an increase
of $30,824,000 and the Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds with an increase of
$48,087,000.  This restatement also increased the Governmental Activities fiscal year
2008 beginning net asset balance by $78,911,000.

These overpayments should have been reflected in the Department’s financial statements
in fiscal year 2006 and 2007 as a receivable and a reduction of expenditures.  Since these
overpayments were not recognized in the correct accounting period, the Department
restated fiscal year 2008 beginning balances as follows:

 June 30, 2007   July 1, 2008
Reporting Unit  as previously stated Adjustment   as restated
Governmental
  Activities $(569,966,000) $78,911,000 $(491,055,000)
General Fund $(2,277,592,000) $30,824,000 $(2,246,768,000)
Other Nonmajor
  Governmental Funds $59,579,000 $48,087,000 $107,666,000

The Fiscal Control and Internal Auditing Act (30 ILCS 10/3001) requires all State
agencies to establish and maintain a system of internal fiscal and administrative controls,
which shall provide assurance that revenues, expenditures, and transfers of assets,
resources, or funds applicable to operations are properly recorded and accounted for to
permit the preparation of accounts and reliable financial reports and to maintain
accountability over the State’s resources.

 14

STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS (GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS)